

**RAS 3974**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

**DOCKETED 02/27/02**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of

DUKE COGEMA STONE & WEBSTER

Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility  
(Construction Authorization Request)

)  
)  
)  
)  
)

Docket No. 70-03098-ML

---

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF RESPONDING TO CLI-02-04

---

John T. Hull  
Counsel for NRC Staff

February 27, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. CONSIDERATION OF INTENTIONAL MALEVOLENT ACTS IS NOT REQUIRED IN AN ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION UNDER NEPA .....	3
A. The Statutory and Regulatory Framework: NEPA and 10 C.F.R. Part 51 .....	4
B. Under NEPA, an Agency is Required to Provide a Detailed Evaluation of “Reasonably Foreseeable” Effects or Impacts, Subject to a Rule of Reason .....	5
C. Intentional, Malevolent Acts, Such as the September 11 Attacks, Do Not Constitute “Reasonably Foreseeable” Impacts Resulting From the Licensing of A Nuclear Facility and Are Not Amenable to “Meaningful Analysis” under NEPA .....	9
II. CASE SPECIFIC ISSUES	
A. The September 11 Attacks Did Not Make the Impacts of Terrorist Acts and Sabotage Reasonably Foreseeable Consequences of NRC Licensing Actions Pertaining to the Proposed MOX Facility .....	19
B. 10 C.F.R. § 50.13's Underlying Policy Applies to the Proposed MOX Facility .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **JUDICIAL DECISIONS**

<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	5
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Committee v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 499 F.2d 1109 (D.C.Cir. 1971) .....	9
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 715 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Contra Costa County v. Pena</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3711 (N.D. Cal. 1998) .....	17
<i>Hirt v. Richardson</i> , 127 F.Supp.2d 833 (W.D. Mich. 1999) .....	17
<i>Izaak Walton League of America v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C.Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15, 18, 19
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) .....	12, 13, 18
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. NRC</i> , 685 F.2d 459 (D.C.Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C.Cir. 1972) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>New York v. Kleppe</i> , 429 U.S. 1307 (1976) .....	6
<i>North Dakota v. Andrus</i> , 483 F.Supp. 255 (D.N.D. 1980) .....	12
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	11, 19
<i>Scientists' Institute for Public Information, Inc. v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C.Cir. 1973) .....	6, 7, 9, 11

<i>Siegel v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C.Cir. 1968) .....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Morton</i> , 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	9
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	5

## **ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

### **Commission:**

<i>Duke Cogema Stone &amp; Webster</i> (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-02-04, 55 NRC __ (Feb. 6, 2002) .....	1, 2, 21, 23
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Company</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units No. 3 and No. 4), 3 AEC 173 (1967) .....	22
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Company</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Units No. 3 and No. 4), 4 AEC 9 (167), <i>aff'd sub nom Siegel v. AEC</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C.Cir. 1968) .....	23
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1)</i> , CLI-91-2, 33 NRC 61 (1991) .....	8
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P. (Claiborne Enrichment Center)</i> , CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998) .....	8
<i>Philadelphia Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2)</i> , CLI-86-5, 23 NRC 125 (1986) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-03, 55 NRC __ (Feb. 6, 2002) .....	25, 26
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station)</i> , CLI-90-4, 31 NRC 333 (1990) .....	7

### **Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:**

<i>Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station)</i> , ALAB-156, 6 AEC 831 (1973) .....	21, 26
<i>Louisiana Power and Light Co. (Waterford Steam Electric Station)</i> , ALAB-732, 17 NRC 1076 (1983) .....	8

<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. (Maine Yankee Atomic Power Station),</i> ALAB-161, 6 AEC 1003 (1973) .....	7
<i>Philadelphia Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2),</i> ALAB-819, 22 NRC 681 (1985), <i>review declined</i> CLI-86-5, 23 NRC 125 (1986), <i>aff'd sub nom Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. NRC,</i> 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>Public Service Co. of New Hampshire (Seabrook Station, Units 1 and 2),</i> ALAB-875, 26 NRC 251 (1987) .....	15
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),</i> ALAB-919, 30 NRC 29, <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds,</i> CLI-90-4, 31 NRC 333 (1990) .....	7

### **Atomic Safety and Licensing Board**

<i>Duke Cogema Stone &amp; Webster (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility),</i> LBP-01-35, , 54 NRC __ (Dec. 6, 2002), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , unpublished Memorandum and Order (Jan. 16, 2002), <i>petition for Commission review granted in part</i> , CLI-02-04, 55 NRC __ (2002) .....	1, 20, 22
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P. (Claiborne Enrichment Center),</i> LBP-97-8, 45 NRC 367, <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds,</i> CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998) .....	8
<i>Louisiana Power and Light Co. (Waterford Steam Electric Station),</i> LBP-82-100, 16 NRC 1550 (1982), <i>aff'd</i> , ALAB-732, 17 NRC 1076(1983) .....	8
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),</i> LBP-01-37, 54 NRC __ (Dec. 13, 2001), <i>referral accepted</i> , CLI-02-03, 55 NRC __ (Feb. 6, 2002) .....	25, 26
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),</i> LBP-98-10, 47 NRC 288 (1998) .....	15
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),</i> LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142 (1998) .....	15

### **STATUTES**

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et</i> .....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	4

**REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. § 50.2 ..... 22

10 C.F.R. § 50.13 ..... 2, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26

10 C.F.R. § 50.34 ..... 24

10 C.F.R. § 50.54 ..... 24

10 C.F.R. §§ 51.100 - 51.104 ..... 7

10 C.F.R. § 51.20 ..... 4, 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.21 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.21 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.23 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.25 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.70 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.71 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.90 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.91 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.95 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.100 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.101 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.102 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.103 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 51.104 ..... 5

10 C.F.R. Part 51, Appendix B ..... 5

10 C.F.R. § 70.4 ..... 23

10 C.F.R. § 70.22 ..... 23, 24

10 C.F.R. § 70.32 ..... 24

10 C.F.R. § 73.1 ..... 22

10 C.F.R. § 73.2 ..... 23

10 C.F.R. § 73.40 ..... 24

10 C.F.R. § 73.50 ..... 24

10 C.F.R. § 73.55 ..... 24

10 C.F.R. § 73.60 ..... 24

40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 ..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 ..... 9, 10, 11, 19

40 C.F.R. § 1508.08 ..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 ..... 8

**MISCELLANEOUS**

21 Fed.Reg. 355 (Jan. 19, 1956) ..... 22

32 Fed.Reg. 13,445 (Sept. 26, 1967) ..... 23

43 Fed.Reg. 11,962 (March 23, 1978) ..... 24

44 Fed.Reg. 68,184 (Nov. 28, 1979) ..... 24, 25

59 Fed.Reg. 38,889 (Aug. 1, 1994) ..... 22

63 Fed.Reg. 26,955 (May 15, 1998) ..... 25

“National Environmental Policy Act Regulations: Incomplete or Unavailable Information,”  
51 Fed.Reg. 15,618 (April 25, 1986) ..... 9, 10, 11
